
Resolutions adopted on the reports of the Fifth Committee 123 -------------- ---------------- ------------
by Member States in any consideration by the General 
Assembly of arrangements for the financing of peace­
keeping operations: · 

(a) To apportion an amount of $18,945,000 for 
the above-mentioned six-month period among the 
States permanent members of the Security Council in 
the proportions determined by the scale of assessments 
for 1974-1976;18 

(b) To apportion an amount of $10,434,000 for 
the above-mentioned six-month period among the eco­
nomically developed Member States which are not per­
manent members of the Security Council in the propor­
tions determined by the scale of assessments for 
1974-1976; 

(c) To apportion an amount of $606,000 for the 
above-mentioned six-month period among the econom­
ically less developed Member States in the proportions 
determined by the scale of assessments for 197 4-1976; 

(d) To apportion an amoun~ of $15,000 for !he 
above-mentioned six-month penod to the following 
countries among the economically less developed Mem­
ber States in the proportions determined by the scale 
of assessments for 1974-1976: Afghanistan, Bhutan, 
Botswana Burundi, Chad, Dahomey, Democratic 
Yemen, Ethiopia, Guinea, Haiti, Laos, Lesotho, Malawi, 
Maldives, Mali, Nepal, Niger, Rwanda, Senegal, 
Somalia, Sudan, Uganda, United Republic of Tanzania, 
Upper Volta and Yemen; 

3. Decides that, for the purpose of the present res­
olution, the term "economically less developed Member 
States" in paragraph 2 ( c) above shall mean all Mem­
ber States except Australia, Austria, Belgium, the 
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic, Canada, Czech?­
slovakia, Denmark, Finland, the German Democratic 
Republic, Germany (Federal Republic of), Iceland, 
Ireland, Italy, Japan, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, 
New Zealand, Norway, Poland, Portugal, South Africa, 
Sweden, the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic and 
the Member States referred to in paragraphs 2 (a) and 
(d) above; 

4. Authorizes the Secretary-General to enter into 
commitments for the United Nations Emergency Force 
at a rate not to exceed $5 million per month for the 
period from 25 April to 31 October 1974 inclusive, 
should the Security Council decide to continue the 
Force beyond the initial period of six months, the said 
amount to be apportioned among Member States in 
accordance with the scheme set out in the present 
resolution; 

5. Invites voluntary contributions to the United 
Nations Emergency Force both in cash and in the form 
of services and supplies acceptable to the Secretary­
GeneraL 

2196th plenary meeting 
11 December 1973 

3188 (XXVIII). Granting of privileges and im­
munities to the members of the Joint Inspec­
tion Unit and the Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary 
Questions 

The General Assembly, 
Having considered the proposals of the Secretary­

General19 that, in accordance with artiole V, section 17, 

18 See resolution 3062 (XXVIlI). 
111 See A/C.5/1584/Rev.l and Rev.1/Corr.1. 

of the Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of 
the United Nations, adopted by the General Assembly 
on 13 February 1946,~0 the categories of officials to 
which the provisions of articles V and VII of the Con­
vention shall apply should include the members of the 
Joint Inspection Unit and the Chairman of the Advisory 
Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, 

Approres the granting of the privileges and immuni­
ties referred to in articles V and VII of the Convention 
on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations 
to the members of the Joint Inspection Unit and the 
Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative 
and Budgetary Questions. 

2206th plenary meeting 
18 December 1973 

3189 ( XXVIII). Inclu,:ion of Chinese among the 
working languages of the General Assembly 
and the Security Council 

The General Assembly, 
Recognizing that Chinese is one of the five official 

languages of the United Nations, 
Noting that four of the five official languages have 

already been made working languages of the General 
Assembly and the Security Council, and affirming that, 
in the interest of efficiency in the work of the United 
Nations, Chinese should be accorded the same status 
as the other four official languages, 

1. Decides to include Chinese among the working 
languages of the General Assembly and to amend ac­
cordingly the relevant provisions of the rules of pro­
cedure of the Assembly;21 

2. Considers it desirable to include Chinese among 
the working languages of the Security Council; 

3. Requests the Secretary-General to transmit the 
present resolution to the President of the Security 
Council. 

2206th plenary meeting 
18 December 1973 

3190 (XXVIII). Inclusion of Arabic among the 
official and the working languages of the 
General Assembly and its Main Committees22 

The General Assembly, 
Recog,1izing the significant role of the Arabic lan­

guage in preserving and disseminating the civilization 
of man and his culture, 

Recognizing further that Arabic is the ,language of 
nineteen Members of the United Nations and is a work­
ing langua:se in such specialized agencies as the United 
Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organiza­
tion, the Food and Agriculture Organization of the 
United Nations, the World Health Organization and the 
International Labour Organisation, as well as an official 
and working language of the Organization of African 
Unity, 

A ware of the need to achieve greater international 
co-operation and to promote harmonization of the 
actions of nations as envisaged in the Charter of the 
United Nations, 

20 Resolution 22 A (I), annex. 
21 See resolution 3191 (XXVIII). 
22 See also ·'Other decisions", p. 137. 



124 General Assembly-Twenty-eighth Seesion 

Noting with appreciation the assurances of the Arab 
States Members of the United Nations that they will 
meet collectively the costs of implementing the present 
resolution during the first three years, 

Decides to include Arabic among the official and 
the working languages of the General Asse1:1bly and 
its Main Committees and to amend accordingly the 
relevant provisions of the rules of procedure of the 
Assembly.21 

2206th plenary meeting 
18 December 1973 

3192 (XXVIII). Administrative arrangements re­
garding tl1e Fund of the United Nations 
Environment Programme 

The General Assembly 
l. Decides that trust funds established by the Gov­

erning Council of the United Nations Environment 
Programme shall be administered in accordance with 
the Financial Rules of the Fund of the United Nations 
Environment Programme;2

:i 

2. Also decides that, notwithstanding regulations 
11.1 and 11.4 of the Financial Regulations of the 
United Nations, the Executive Director of the United 
Nations Environment Programme shall maintain the 
accounts of the Fund of the United Nations Environ­
ment Programme and shall be responsible for present­
ing the accounts thereof, not later than 31 March 
following the end of the financial period, to the Board 
of Auditors, and for submitting financial reports to the 
Governing Council of the Programme and to the Gen­
eral Assembly. 

2206th plenary meeting 
18 December 197 3 

3193 (XXVIII). Pension scheme and emoluments 
of the members of the International Court 
of Justice 

A 

PENSION SCHEME 

The General Assembly, 

Recalling its resolutions 1562 (XV) of 18 December 
1960, 1925 (XVIII) of 11 December 1963, 2367 

. (XXII) of 19 December 1967 and 2890 A (XXVI) 
of 22 December 1971 on the pension scheme for mem­
bers of the International Court of Justice, 

Having considered the report of the Secretary-Gen­
eral24 and the related report of the Advisory Com­
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions,25 

Decides that, with effect from 1 January 1974 and 
notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained 
in the Pension Scheme Regulations for members of the 
International Court of Justice, the annual value of all 
pensions in course of payment as at 31 December 1973, 
including the pensions of any members of the Court 
who retire on or before that date, shall be increased 
by 28.57 per cent, and that the maximum child's benefit 

23 A/C.5/1505/Rev.l, annex. 
2, A/C.5/1516. 
25 Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-eighth 

Session, Supplement No. 8A (A/9008/Add.l-34), document 
A/9008/ Add.3. 

payable under article IV, paragraph 1 (a), of the 
Regulations shall be increased from $600 to $770 
a year. 

2206th plenary meeting 
18 December 1973 

B 

EMOLUMENTS 

The General Assembly, 
Having considered the report of the Secretary-Gen­

eral24 and the related report of the Advisory Committee 
on Administrative and Budgetary Questions,2~ 

Decides that, with effect from 1 January 1974, the 
emoluments of the members of the International Court 
of Justice shall be as follows: 

President: 
Annual salary 
Special allowance 

Vice-President: 
Annual salary 
Allowance of $68 for every day on 

which he acts as President, up to 
an annual maximum of 

Other members: 
Annual salary 

Ad hoe judges referred to in Article 31 
of the Statute of the Court: 

Fee of $80 for each day on which 
ad hoe judges exercise their func­
tions, plus, as appropriate, a daily 
subsistence allowance of $43. 

(US dollar,) 

45,000 
11,000 

45,000 

6,800 

45,000 

2206th plenary meeting 
18 December 1973 

3194 (XXVIII). Salary scales for the Professional 
and higher categories 

The General Assembly, 
Having considered the report of the Secretary-Gen­

eral,26 together with the report of the Advisory Com­
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions,27 

Decides that: 
(a) With effect from I January 1974, paragraphs 

I, 3 and 9 of annex I to the Staff Regulations of the 
United Nations shall be amended to read as follows: 

"Annex I 

"l. The Administrator of the United Nations De­
velopment Programme, having a status equivalent 
to that of the executive head of a major specialized 
agency, shall receive a salary of $US 69,800 per 
year, an Under-Secretary-General shall receive a 
salary of $US 55,150 per year and an Assistant 
Secretary-General shall receive a salary of $US 
49,500 per year, subject to the staff assessment plan 
provided in 5taff regulation 3.3 and to post adjust-

20 A/C.5/1517 and Corr.I. 
21 Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-eithth 

Session, Supplement No. 8A (A/9008/ Add.1-34), document 
A/9008/ Add.7. 


